
UNDERSTANDING SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY 
 

 Welcome 
 

 Disclaimer: Nothing in this presentation should be construed or is intended to be legal 
advice.  If you have specific questions, please consult with the counsel of your choice.  All 
copyrighted works and trademarks used in the presentation are property of their respective 
owners. 

 

 Presentation Caveats: 
o Underage person = under 21 
o Adults = 21 and over 
o Primarily discussing OHIO social host liability 

 

 Agenda: 
o Defining “Social Host” & “Social Host Liability” 

 Why care about SHL? 

 Negligence 101: Understanding Framework for SHL 
o General Rule of SHL: No Liability  

 Exception to General Rule: Underage Alcohol Consumption 

 Exploring Other Intoxicants as Basis for SHL 

 The Holiday Office Party 

 OJI sections for jury instructions 
o Possible legislative changes moving forward 

 
 
 

DEFINING “SOCIAL HOST” & “SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY” 

 

 No good definition exists for “Social Host” in Ohio, but the Ohio Jury Instructions do 
acknowledge who is a Social Guest. 

o Social Guest defined: 

 OJI-CV 617.05 – a person who enters (and remains) on the premises of the 
host by express or implied invitation to enjoy hospitality as a guest of the host.  
The social guest assumes the ordinary risks of the property. 

o My Definition for Social Host: 

 Any host (person(s), entity(ies), or combination thereof) that furnishes or 
allows the voluntary consumption of any intoxicant on property that the host 
owns or occupies. 

 

 What is “Social Host Liability”? 

o Unintentional tort = Negligence  provides framework for liability 
o Important to understand concept through negligence lens 

 
 
 



WHY CARE ABOUT SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY? 

 

 40% of teen drinkers nationally receive free alcohol from adults (SAMHSA 2008) 

 Underage drinking is responsible for (Source OSBA News, interviewing Stephen D. 
Richman – 216-736-7203, sdr@kjk.com, attorney at Kohrman Jackson & Krantz PLL) 

o About half of all teen crashes and suicides 
o 40% of drownings 
o 2/3 of date rape & unwanted pregnancies 

 Teens that drink in their early teens are 4x more likely to become addicted to alcohol than 
those who wait to consume after they reach age 21 

 8 teens die per day from alcohol-related causes (CAOSHL) 
 

 
 NEGLIGENCE 101: 

UNDERSTANDING FRAMEWORK FOR SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY: 

 
Establishing Duty to control conduct of tortfeasor / protect 3rd party and Breach thereof: 

 Generally, no duty exists to control the conduct of others or foresee criminal activity.  Federal 
Steel & Wire Corp. v. Ruhlin Constr. Co. (1989), 45 Ohio St.3d 171, 173-174.   

 
Exceptions: 

 Duty is established one of three ways (Wallace v. Ohio Dept. of Commerce (2002), 96 Ohio St.3d 
266: 

o Common law 

 A person can be found negligent for the criminal act of another if the person 
(Jeffers v. Olexo (1989), 43 Ohio St.3d 140): 

o Had knowledge of the impending criminal act, and 
o The act was likely to result in injury to Plaintiff 

o Special relationship 

 OH: no duty to control the conduct of another so as to prevent him from 
causing injury to a 3rd person unless: 

 (1) a special relationship exists with the tortfeasor which imposes a 
duty to control the tortfeasor’s conduct; or 

 (2) a special relationship exists with the 3rd party which gives him/her 
a right of protection. 

 Wallace v. Ohio Dept. of Commerce (2002), 96 Ohio St.3d 266. 

 Parent (Shirdon v. Houston, 2006 Ohio 4521, ¶18) 

 No general duty to protect others from their adult children.   

 A duty arises only if 
o (1) the parent has accepted legally recognized responsibility; 

or 
o (2) adult child’s dependence and the parent’s overt acceptance 

or responsibility establish a de facto guardianship.  

 Bare assertions that the child lived under the parent’s care, direction, 
and control are insufficient. 



 Friend 

 No OH duty exists to control the actions of another between friends 

 Only exists when one takes charge of person whom he knows or 
should know is likely to cause bodily harm to others if not controlled.  
Littleton v. Good Samaritan Hosp. & Health Ctr. (1988), 39 Ohio St.3d 
86; Gelbman v. Second Natl. Bank of Warren (1984), 9 Ohio St.3d 77. 

o Imposed by statute (NPS) 

 Guest is a minor (under 21) 

 Provider of alcohol is a bar or liquor permit holder (Dram Shop Act) 
 

 Duty is a question of law for the court and has no set formula – depends on relationship of 
the parties, which gives rise to the obligation to exercise due care.  Mussivand v. David (1989), 
45 Ohio St.3d 314, 318; Wallace, supra. 

 
Negligence Per Se:  Negligent as a matter of law 

 Elements: (Bonds v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab & Corr. (1996), 116 Ohio App.3d 144, 191; Reynolds v. 
Ohio Div. of Parole & Comm. Serv. (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 68, 71) 

o Conduct violates a specific statutory duty that 
o Protects a class of people to which the injured party belongs from 
o The harm incorporated within the class of risk that the statute is designed to protect 

 

 Supreme Court consistently has held that NPS does not apply where violation of the alleged 
statutory duty requires proof of more than one fact 

 
Specific Statutory Duty – proof of single fact 

 Eisenhuth v. Moneyhon (1954), 161 Ohio St. 367 
o F: Plaintiff was injured while riding as a passenger in brother’s vehicle when 

brother attempted to pass Defendant and was sideswiped.  P argued that D was NPS 
for violating G.C. 6307-38 – prohibiting the turning of a vehicle without reasonable 
safety and only after audible signal if it would affect a pedestrian. 

o C: While driver could be NPS for failing to give any signal if pedestrian was 
affected, whether D made a reasonably safe turn involved proof of multiple facts. 

 
o Rule of Conduct vs. Specific Duty: NPS n/a where proof of multiple facts is 

required to show violation of an alleged statutory duty. 

 See also Sikora v. Wenzel (2000), 88 Ohio St.3d 493; Chambers v. St. Mary’s 
School (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 563. 

 

 Use of language such as “no person shall…,” without more, is not sufficient to plainly 
indicate a purpose to impose strict liability.  See State v. Adams (1980), 62 Ohio St.2d 151; 
State v. Young (1988), 37 Ohio St.3d 249. 

o Where GA expressly differentiates degrees of culpability within the same statute, that 
differentiation demonstrates a plain indication (inference) of its purpose to impose 
strict liability.  State v. WAC (1981), 68 Ohio St.2d 84; State v. Parish (1984), 12 Ohio 
St.3d 123. 

 



Class of People 

 The statute must be intended to protect the injured party 

 DiFilippo v. Hamerlik, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 6118 
o F: 5 men injured in MVA in vehicle owned by Jeffrey Hamerlik.  JH’s son 

(Trent) was one of the injured men.  Trent argued another passenger was NPS for 
grabbing the steering wheel and causing the crash and cited R.C. 2913.03(A) – 
prohibits the knowing operation of a vehicle without the owner’s permission 

o A: the plain meaning and legislative history of R.C. 2913.03(A) shows it was 
designed only to prevent joyriding, not protect passengers injured in vehicles 
operated without the owner’s consent 

o C: R.C. 2913.03(A) created no statutory duty on the part of the passenger to 
protect Trent 

 
Class of Risk 

 The statute must be intended to guard against the harm incurred 

 Koczan v. Graham, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 4695 
o F: Michael Koczan was a passenger in a vehicle that ran a stop sign and was 

struck by an oncoming tractor-trailer.  Collision ejected P from vehicle and killed two 
other passengers.  P sued truck driver (Defendant) because truck was overweight, a 
violation of RC 5577.02.  P claimed D was NPS, arguing that RC 5577.02 was a 
public safety statute and that the excessive weight contributed to the cause of the 
MVA. 

o A: The plain meaning and legislative history of RC 5577.02 intended to help 
maintain the safety and integrity of Ohio roads and bridges, not to prevent MVA by 
overweight truck 

o C: Violation of RC 5577.02 did not constitute NPS 

 Statute need not impose a civil penalty to be used for NPS purposes 
o Reynolds v. State, Div. of Parole & Community Servs. (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 68 

 C: A statute need not contain a specific civil penalty provision before its 
violation can constitute negligence per se. 

 
Foreseeability & Proximate Causation: 

 The existence of a duty depends on the foreseeability of the harm.  Menifee v. Ohio Welding 
Prods., Inc. (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 75.   

o Test: whether a reasonably prudent person would have anticipated that an injury was 
likely to result from the performance or nonperformance of an act. 

 Estates of Morgan v. Fairfield Family Counseling Ctr., 77 Ohio St.3d 284, 1997-
Ohio-194 

o Where there is no foreseeability, there is no duty 
o To establish foreseeability, P has to show that when D bought / sold / furnished the 

alcohol, or allowed its consumption, it was likely that the minor would harm a third 
person 

 

 Foreseeability limits the scope of one’s duty to another because no one should be liable for 
consequences, in light of human experience, are beyond the range of probability.  Gedeon v. 
East Ohio Gas (1934), 128 Ohio St. 335. 

 



 A person can be found negligent for the criminal act of another if the person (Jeffers v. Olexo 
(1989), 43 Ohio St.3d 140): 

o Had knowledge of the impending criminal act, and 
o The act was likely to result in injury to Plaintiff 

 

 Foreseeability depends on D’s knowledge and reasonable anticipation of the harm to P 
(Jeffers, 43 Ohio St.3d at 142-143). 

 

 NPS ≠ liability per se (Merchants Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baker (1984), 15 Ohio St.3d 316, 318). 
o Even if duty is established, P is still required to show that D’s acts/omissions 

proximately caused P’s injuries 
 

 Instances that break chain of proximate causation 
o Intervening/superseding criminal act (Bilicic v. Brake (11th Dist. 1989), 64 Ohio 

App.3d 304, 307) 
o Negligent act of 3rd party becomes proximate cause of the injury 
 

 
SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY 

GENERAL RULE: NOT LIABLE TO GUEST OR THIRD PARTY 

 

 Settlemyer v. Wilmington Veterans Post No. 49, American Legion, Inc. (1984), 11 Ohio St.3d 123 
o F: Decedent, James Cox, was killed in an MVA caused by Alice Berlin.  Before 

the MVA, Berlin had attended a social event hosted by American Legion Post 49.  
American Legion allegedly provided alcohol to Berlin knowing that she was 
intoxicated.  Berlin eventually left and drove away.  She ended up crossing left of 
center and collided with Cox, killing him as a result.  His estate then sued American 
Legion. 

o C: Supreme Court held that a social host could not be liable for providing 
intoxicating beverages to an obviously intoxicated adult guest who thereafter 
negligently injures a third person – even when the negligent act results in the third 
person’s death. 

o Settlemyer defined social host liability by saying what it is NOT, leaving plenty of 
room for interpretation 

 

 Smith v. The 10th Inning, Inc. (1990), 49 Ohio St.3d 289, 291, 551 N.E.2d 1296 
o “[A]n adult who is permitted to drink alcohol must be the one who is primarily 

responsible for his or her own behavior and resulting voluntary actions.”  
 

 No duty owed to protect a voluntarily intoxicated underage adult who has attained age of 
majority (18) from his own negligent activity (self-inflicted harm).  Klever (Kuhl – ever) v. 
Canton Sachsenheim (Zack – zen – heim), Inc., 86 Ohio St.3d 419, 422, 1999-Ohio-117; see, also, 
Lee v. Peabody's, Inc. (June 9, 1994), 8th Dist. No. 65090. 
 

o Considered primary assumption of risk – exposing oneself reasonably and voluntarily 
to an obvious or known danger that would relieve D of any duty to P 



 Gonzalez v. Posner (pOH – zner) (6th Dist.), 2010-Ohio-2117: 
o In Ohio, as a general rule, social hosts are not subject to liability for injuries 

proximately caused by their intoxicated guests. Great Central Ins. Co. v. Tobias (1988), 
37 Ohio St.3d 127, 129, 524 N.E.2d 168. “This rule is consistent with both the 
common-law principle that there is no duty to affirmatively act to protect another 
and the policy that persons should be responsible for their drinking.” Homan v. George 
(1998), 127 Ohio App.3d 472, 476, 713 N.E.2d 432. Accordingly, in Gwin v. Phi 
Gamma Delta Fraternity (Oct. 16, 1997), 8th Dist. No. 71694, the court ruled that no 
cause of action exists against social hosts who provided intoxicating beverages to an 
underage adult who suffered self-inflicted injury or death due to his intoxication. See, 
also, Kirchner v. Shooters on the Water, Inc., 167 Ohio App.3d 708, 856 N.E.2d 1026, 
2006-Ohio-3583, ¶ 64. We agree and find that appellant has stated no cause of action 
entitling her to relief against appellees as social hosts. 

 

 No liability for serving alcohol as social host to Drunk Uncle (SNL) 
 
 

EXCEPTION TO GENERAL RULE:  
UNDERAGE ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION 

 
Furnishing alcohol to minors – Negligence Per Se 

 Mitseff v. Wheeler (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 112 
o F: Doug Wheeler (23) provided beer to Jennifer Johnson (17) even though he 

knew she was a minor.  Johnson left to go drink at a bar.  She left the bar and was 
involved in an MVA that killed Kathryn Mitseff.  Estate sued Wheeler and bar owner 
for serving alcohol to Johnson. 

o C: Knowingly providing (furnishing) alcohol to a minor violates a specific 
statutory duty to refrain from doing so under 4301.69(A) 

o Crucial factor leading to liability: the social host furnished the alcohol to the guest. 
 

 4301.69(A) 
o Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no person shall sell beer or intoxicating 

liquor to an underage person, shall buy beer or intoxicating liquor for an underage 
person, or shall furnish it to an underage person, unless given by a physician in 
the regular line of the physician's practice or given for established religious purposes 
or unless the underage person is supervised by a parent, spouse who is not an 
underage person, or legal guardian. 

 
“Furnish”: 
o Williams v. Veterans of Foreign Wars, Memorial Post No. 3228, Inc. (2nd Dist. 1994), 99 

Ohio App.3d 213 

 “One who consumes beer without the express or implied permission of 
either the owner or the social host providing the beer to the guests has not 
been furnished” with beer within the meaning of R.C. 4301.69.  

 
 
 



 4301.69(B) 
o No person who is the owner or occupant of any public or private place shall 

knowingly allow any underage person to remain in or on the place while possessing 
or consuming beer or intoxicating liquor, unless the intoxicating liquor or beer is 
given to the person possessing or consuming it by that person's parent, spouse who 
is not an underage person, or legal guardian and the parent, spouse who is not an 
underage person, or legal guardian is present at the time of the person's possession 
or consumption of the beer or intoxicating liquor. 
 
An owner of a public or private place is not liable for acts or omissions in violation 
of this division that are committed by a lessee of that place, unless the owner 
authorizes or acquiesces in the lessee's acts or omissions. 

 
“Occupant”: 
o “Occupant” defined (Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Ed. 2004): 

 (1) One who has possessory rights in, or control over, certain property or 
premises 

 (2) One who acquires title by occupancy. 
 

“Knowingly”: 
o Gressman v. McClain (1988), 40 Ohio St.3d 359 

 F: Woman intoxicated at golf course drove car off premises.  She 
crossed left of center on highway and caused MVA.  Everyone died.  
Plaintiffs sued golf course (liquor permit holder) 

 C: Where a legislative enactment imposes a specific duty upon a person 
for the safety and protection of others, the failure to observe that duty is 
negligence per se.  Golf course may be liable where violation of R.C. 4301.22 
(B) occurs. 

 
o Lesnau v. Andate Enterprises, Inc. (2001), 93 Ohio St.3d 467 

 F: Employee of store (liquor permit holder) sold beer to minor, who 
claimed to be 21.  Minor drank the beer and later caused an accident that 
killed the decedent.  The Estate sued the store pursuant to R.C. § 
4399.18(A)(3) 

 I: Does former R.C. § 4399.18(A)(3) require an employee to have actual 
knowledge of the underage status of the minor before civil liability could be 
imposed? 

 C: No.  If the employee knew or had reason to know that the purchaser was 
a minor, then the store could be held civilly liable for violating R.C. 
4301.69(A) and 4301.22(A). 

 
o STJ Entertainment LLC v. Liquor Control Com’n (10th Dist.), 2001 WL 1608240 

 F: State revoked liquor permit of STJ (dba Mark’s Pub) for multiple 
violations of 4301.69 (underage drinking).  STJ appealed the commissioner’s 
order to the common pleas court, which affirmed the order.  STJ argued, inter 
alia, that its bartender did not knowingly allow underage persons to possess 
or consume beer in violation of RC 4301.69(B). 



 I: Did the common pleas court erroneously apply a constructive 
knowledge standard to RC 4301.69(B) because it requires actual knowledge? 

 A: GA specifically chose “knowingly” rather than “knew or should have 
known,” which the GA did use in other subsections of 4301.69. 

 C: Violation of 4301.69(B) requires actual knowledge 
 

 4301.69(C) 
o No person shall engage or use accommodations at a hotel, inn, cabin, campground, 

or restaurant when the person knows or has reason to know either of the 
following: 

o (1) That beer or intoxicating liquor will be consumed by an underage person on the 
premises of the accommodations that the person engages or uses, unless the person 
engaging or using the accommodations is the spouse of the underage person and is 
not an underage person, or is the parent or legal guardian of all of the underage 
persons, who consume beer or intoxicating liquor on the premises and that person is 
on the premises at all times when beer or intoxicating liquor is being consumed by an 
underage person; 

o (2) That a drug of abuse will be consumed on the premises of the accommodations 
by any person, except a person who obtained the drug of abuse pursuant to a 
prescription issued by a licensed health professional authorized to prescribe drugs 
and has the drug of abuse in the original container in which it was dispensed to the 
person. 

 

 4301.69(D) 
o (1) No person is required to permit the engagement of accommodations at any hotel, 

inn, cabin, or campground by an underage person or for an underage person, if the 
person engaging the accommodations knows or has reason to know that the 
underage person is intoxicated, or that the underage person possesses any beer or 
intoxicating liquor and is not supervised by a parent, spouse who is not an underage 
person, or legal guardian who is or will be present at all times when the beer or 
intoxicating liquor is being consumed by the underage person. 

o (2) No underage person shall knowingly engage or attempt to engage 
accommodations at any hotel, inn, cabin, or campground by presenting identification 
that falsely indicates that the underage person is twenty-one years of age or older for 
the purpose of violating this section. 

 
 

 4301.69(E) 
o (1) No underage person shall knowingly order, pay for, share the cost of, attempt to 

purchase, possess, or consume any beer or intoxicating liquor in any public or private 
place. No underage person shall knowingly be under the influence of any beer or 
intoxicating liquor in any public place. The prohibitions set forth in division (E)(1) of 
this section against an underage person knowingly possessing, consuming, or being 
under the influence of any beer or intoxicating liquor shall not apply if the underage 
person is supervised by a parent, spouse who is not an underage person, or legal 
guardian, or the beer or intoxicating liquor is given by a physician in the regular line 
of the physician's practice or given for established religious purposes. 



o (2) 

 (a) If a person is charged with violating division (E)(1) of this section in a 
complaint filed under section 2151.27 of the Revised Code, the court may 
order the child into a diversion program specified by the court and hold the 
complaint in abeyance pending successful completion of the diversion 
program. A child is ineligible to enter into a diversion program under 
division (E)(2)(a) of this section if the child previously has been diverted 
pursuant to division (E)(2)(a) of this section. If the child completes the 
diversion program to the satisfaction of the court, the court shall dismiss the 
complaint and order the child's record in the case sealed under sections 
2151.356 to 2151.358 of the Revised Code. If the child fails to satisfactorily 
complete the diversion program, the court shall proceed with the complaint. 

 (b) If a person is charged in a criminal complaint with violating division 
(E)(1) of this section, section 2935.36 of the Revised Code shall apply to the 
offense, except that a person is ineligible for diversion under that section if 
the person previously has been diverted pursuant to division (E)(2)(a) or (b) 
of this section. If the person completes the diversion program to the 
satisfaction of the court, the court shall dismiss the complaint and order the 
record in the case sealed under section 2953.52 of the Revised Code. If the 
person fails to satisfactorily complete the diversion program, the court shall 
proceed with the complaint. 

 

 4301.69(F)  
o No parent, spouse who is not an underage person, or legal guardian of a minor shall 

knowingly permit the minor to violate this section or section 4301.63, 4301.633, or 
4301.634 of the Revised Code. 

 

 4301.69(G)  
o The operator of any hotel, inn, cabin, or campground shall make the provisions of 

this section available in writing to any person engaging or using accommodations at 
the hotel, inn, cabin, or campground. 

 

 4301.69(H) As used in this section: 
o (1) “Drug of abuse” has the same meaning as in section 3719.011 of the Revised 

Code. 
o (2) “Hotel” has the same meaning as in section 3731.01 of the Revised Code. 
o (3) “Licensed health professional authorized to prescribe drugs” and “prescription” 

have the same meanings as in section 4729.01 of the Revised Code. 
o (4) “Minor” means a person under the age of eighteen years. 
o (5) “Underage person” means a person under the age of twenty-one years. 

 
Impressions of 4301.69:  

 Targets more than just social hosts; it also targets liquor permit holders and anyone who 
buys, sells, or furnishes alcohol to a minor, or knowingly allows a minor to drink. 

o Criminal statute – first degree misdemeanor punishable by a $1,000 fine and/or up 
to six months in jail (4301.99??) 



o No violation of double jeopardy clause to prosecute person for furnishing alcohol to 
an underage person (4301.69) and for contributing to the delinquency of a minor 
(2151.41) because the elements are not identical and occur in different titles under 
the ORC.  State v. Gose (Lucas 1986), 33 Ohio App.3d 288 

o Distinction from dram shop liability – social hosts are only liable to 3rd parties 
injured by the negligence of an intoxicated minor, not an adult 

 

 NPS: Is the so-called “Social Host” statute really intended to protect 3rd parties (class of 
person) from underage persons becoming intoxicated (class of risk)? 

o 4301.69 amended 6 times since Mitseff and the GA has not overruled the Supreme 
Court’s application of SHL 

 
Other considerations – Proximate Cause, How & When to File Suit: 

 Violation of 4301.69 is negligence per se, NOT liability per se (Huston) 
 

 Huston v. Konieczny (kohn – yehch – nee) (1990), 52 Ohio St.3d 214 – Foreseeability 
o F: The Cordells went out of town and left their minor children home alone.  

They were given permission to throw a new yearj’s party, and the Cordells knew the 
children would probably have some beer and asked that the guest spend the night.  
Some guests brought their own beer.  One of the minor guests was involved in two 
subsequent car accidents and sued the Cordells, among others. 

o I: Can absent parents who authorize the use of their home for minors to drink 
alcohol be held liable for the subsequent negligent acts of the minors?  What is the 
responsibility of those that furnished the alcohol? 

o C: Yes, absent parents can be held liable when the injury committed by the child 
is the foreseeable consequence of the parent’s negligent act.  Foreseeability = the 
Cordells knew or had reason to know that allowing the kids to drink was likely to 
result in harm to the 3rd person.  Because the parents (1) authorized use of their 
home for alcohol consumption by minors, (2) knew or should have known that their 
children would furnish alcohol to underage guests, and (3) were out of state and 
knew there would be no supervision at the party, they could be held liable. 

o Cordells were required to exercise degree of care of the ordinary careful/prudent 
parent under same/similar circumstances. 

 

 Crosby v. Rose, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 556 
o F: Decedent instantly killed when overweight tractor-trailer carrying coal 

crossed in front of decedent’s motorcycle.  The estate sued the coal company. 
o A: P argued the MVA was caused by the overloading on the truck.  Ds’ evid of 

no PC – an affidavit from licensed professional engineer expert – stating that even if 
truck had not been overloaded, MVA still would have occurred.  P responded by 
offering the criminal trial transcript of the truck driver and cross-examination of Ds’ 
expert.  But P offered no evidence showing the specific effect between the 
overloading of the truck and the MVA. 

o C: Because P failed to prove PC, SJ was granted for D 
 
 
 



 Wery v. Seff (1940), 136 Ohio St. 307 
o Parent liable for 3rd person’s injuries because parent consented to 15-year-old son 

driving the family car 
 

 Does a possessor of land have a “special relationship” to those using the land? 
o If the actor permits a 3rd person to use land or chattels in his/her possession 

otherwise than as a servant (think respondeat superior), the actor is, if present, under a 
duty to exercise reasonable care so to control the conduct of the 3rd person as to 
prevent him from intentionally harming others or from so conducting himself as to 
create an unreasonable risk of bodily harm to them, if the actor (a) knows or has 
reason to know that he has the ability to control the 3rd person, and (b) knows or 
should know of the necessity and opportunity for exercising such control. 

o Restat.2d of Torts, § 318 
o RI case where parent held liable for adult (mentally ill) son who shot and killed 

neighbor when parent knew her son stored guns and ammo at home. 

 Volpe v. Gallagher, 821 A.2d 699, 706-07 (R.I. 2003). 
 

 Insurance concerns 
o Importance of choosing NPS statute – involving intentional act may trigger 

intentional act exclusion or exclusion for criminal acts 
o Wait for conviction or not? 

 

 Joint and several liability – is there a non-economic damages limit? 
 

 Is the giving of money with knowledge of what the money is being used for sufficient to 
satisfy foreseeability of injury? 

 
 

EXPLORING OTHER INTOXICANTS AS BASIS FOR SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY 
(EVEN ADULT NEGLIGENCE) 

 

 Settlemyer only speaks to social host liability for the negligent acts of a voluntarily intoxicated 
guest 

 

 What about drugs? 
o Gerike:  Driver convicted of agg veh homicide.  P sued social host claiming that 

driver ingested drugs at host’s house and claimed that the drugs belonged to host 
and that host provided the place to do drugs. 

 

 Negligence per se liability based on violations of R.C. 2925.02 and .13 [See STATUTES] 
o What if you knowingly allow your home to be used “for the commission of a felony 

drug abuse offense by another person”?  See R.C. 2925.13(B).  Does NPS impose 
civil liability on the landowner? 

o Caveat: no Ohio court has ever held that a violation of a criminal drug statute can 
serve as the basis for a civil negligence claim. 



o NPS not applicable where proof of multiple facts are required to the violation of an 
alleged statutory duty 

o R.C. Chapter 2925 designed only to prevent drug abuse.  State v. Patterson (1982), 69 
Ohio St.2d 445, 447 

 

 Gerike also attempted re-define the duty as a special relationship 
o Restatement of Torts, § 318: A person who, in possession of land, permits another 

to act on the land, must exercise reasonable care to control the conduct of the other 
IF he  

 (a) knows or has reason to know that he has the ability to control the third 
person, and  

 (b) knows or should know of the necessity and opportunity for exercising 
such control 

o Plaintiff argued social host invited the drug use, provided a place to do it, and 
observed driver leaving impaired 

o RT 318 has NOT been adopted by the Supreme Court, or any other Ohio court 
 

 Horstman v. Farris (2nd Dist. 1999), 132 Ohio App.3d 514 – huffing aerosol spray 
o F: Paul Farris (16) and Chris Anderson bought can of airbrush propellant.  

Farris and CA then drove over (uninvited) to the house of Kevin Boone (minor) to 
get high.  All boys huffed from the canister.  Farris and CA then drove away, crossed 
left of center and struck oncoming car driven by Patricia Horstman.  Tests 
confirmed difluoroethane (principal propellant ingredient) in Farris’s system. 

o A: Boone did not furnish the airbrush propellant, and the Court was unwilling 
to hold Boone to the same negligence standard as an adult. 

o C: Social host liability rejected because Boone did not furnish a harmful 
intoxicant to Farris in violation of R.C. 2925.32 

o Court declined to address what Boone’s liability might have been had he provided 
the propellant to the other boys 

 

 What about nail polish?  Rubber cement?  Other “harmful intoxicants”? 
 
 

WHAT ABOUT THE HOLIDAY OFFICE PARTY? 

 Can an employer run the risk of being held liable as a social host? 
 

 Enders v. Bell-Haun Systems, Inc. (5th Dist.), 2006 WL 1728069 
o F: Kevin Keathley worked as a GM at Bell-Haun Systems.  Bell-Haun had 

Emergency Taxi Fare Provision in EE handbook that reimbursed $25 to each EE 
for cab fare if they drank alcohol.  He attended a company picnic where beer was 
provided free of charge.  Attendance at the picnic was voluntary, and no business 
was conducted during the event.  Keathley became drunk, with a .162 BAC, and ran 
a red flashing light, colliding with a vehicle driven by Barbara Enders.  Enders filed 
suit against Keathley and Bell-Haun, claiming that Bell-Haun was liable under 
common law respondeat superior theory. 



o A: Keathley was not in the course and scope of his employment, not using 
company car or property – no respondeat superior theory applicable.  Bell-Haun 
provided alcohol as a social host. 

o C: Employee handbook did not create employer duty to prevent employees 
from drinking and driving, and employer was not liable to 3rd party motorist under 
the social host doctrine 

 

 Elements of respondeat superior (Akron v. Holland Oil Co., 102 Ohio St.3d 1228, 2004-Ohio-
2834, ¶¶ 12-15) 

o Employee’s tort must be committed within the scope of employment 

 (1) it is the kind of work he/she is employed to perform 

 (2) the act occurred during permitted time and space limitations, and 

 (3) was performed to benefit the boss 
 

 Whelan v. Vanderwist of Cincinnati, Inc. (11th Dist.), 2008 WL 1934484 
o F: Todd Kinsey installed and maintained sprinkler systems and landscape 

lighting for D.  D held company Christmas party at bowling alley where everyone 
drank beer, and drank more later at the company garage.  Kinsey said he was going 
home to change clothes and return to assist with snow removal, but secretly had no 
intention of returning.  On his way home, Kinsey hit an ice patch and drove left of 
center, striking and killing Whelan driving in the opposite direction.   

o C: Triable issue existed as to whether EE driver was within the scope of 
employment as required for employer to be liable under respondeat superior theory of 
negligence.  D not liable as a social host under Settlemyer. 

 

ROLEPLAY 

 

 Social host 

 Absent parent who knows 
o That child will be hosting event at house 
o Child has been a past drug user 

 Person with the fake ID  
o Facilitating purchase = furnishing alcohol to minor 
o Possession or display of a fictitious operator's license is a first-degree misdemeanor. 

The offense includes mere possession of a fictitious license or display of someone 

else's valid operator's license. The maximum penalties for this offense are six months 

imprisonment or a $1,000 fine or both. Moreover, if the fictitious operator's license 

is utilized to purchase alcohol or enter an establishment that serves alcohol, the 

minimum fine must be at least $250 and the person displaying the fictitious 

operator's license may have his/her valid operator's license suspended for three 

years. 

 Contributor to the common fund 
o 4301.01, et seq. does not define “furnish” 



o “the verb ‘furnish’ connotes affirmative action by the actor.  ‘To furnish’ means ‘to 
supply, provide, or give.” 

 Chauffeur or automobile owner 

 Neighbor asked to help watch the premises by the owner(s) 

 Person advertised as co-host of the party – boyfriend/girlfriend 

 Person who uses another’s drugs and offers it to 3rd person 

 Party attendee who invites friends into his/her car to do drugs, then watches the friends 
leave in an impaired state 

 
 

OJI SECTIONS FOR JURY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 Social guest (OJI-CV 617.05) 
o Definition: a person who enters (and remains) on the premises of the host by 

express or implied invitation to enjoy hospitality as a guest of the host.  The social 
guest assumes the ordinary risks of the property. 

 Scheibel v. Lipton (1951), 156 Ohio St. 308 

 Williams, 99 Ohio App.3d 213 – question of fact arose whether an uninvited 
minor was implicitly authorized to drink at a wedding reception with an 
unsupervised tapped keg when the bride knew that (1) the boy was there, (2) 
he was a minor, and (3) had a cup in his hand 

 

 OJI-CV 413.09 
o Historically, a social provider of alcoholic beverages was not liable to actual customer 

of those beverages or to 3rd persons injured by the negligent acts caused by the 
intoxication of the actual customer. 

 Great Central Ins. Co. v. Tobias (1988), 37 Ohio St.3d 127, 524 N.E.2d 168 

 Settlemyer v. Wilmington Veterans Post No. 49, American Legion, Inc. (1984), 11 
Ohio St.3d 123, 464 N.E.2d 521 

o A social provider may be liable to 3rd parties injured by the negligent acts caused by 
the intoxication of the actual consumer if the social provider violated a specific 
statutory duty in providing alcoholic beverages to a minor in violation of R.C. 
4301.69. 

 Mitseff v. Wheeler (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 112, 526 N.E.2d 798 
o Says to tailor instructions found in OJI-CV 413.05 tailored to the facts of the 

particular case. 

 OJI-CV 413.05 instructions 
 

 OJI-CV 413.05 

o Set up like a malpractice  negligence case within a negligence case 
o Elements 

 P suffered injury caused by negligent acts of the intoxicated person 

 D bought/sold/furnished alcohol to underage person 

 OR knowingly allowed underage person to consume alcohol on 
premises owned or occupied by D 

 The intoxication of the person proximately caused P’s injuries 



POSSIBLE LEGISLATIVE CHANGES MOVING FORWARD 

 

 Possible changes 
o Coalition to Amend Ohio Social Host Law - CAOSHL) - 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BfSqIfA7nkw 
o 4301.69(B):  

 change “knowingly” to “know or should know” 

 actual vs. constructive knowledge 

 see Lesnau (2001), 93 Ohio St. 3d 467 – “knowingly” includes a 
constructive knowledge standard under the Dram Shop Act 

 see STJ Entertainment (10th Dist.), 2001 Ohio 3940 – “knowingly” 
means actual knowledge in social host cases 

 prohibit “recklessly” allowing underage drinking 

 compare with 4301.69(C) – illegal to secure hotel room if adult “knows or 
has reason to know” that underage drinking will ensue 

 no difference between home/bar vs. restaurant/hotel room 

 emergence of municipalities using mens rea of negligence to attach liability – 
Dublin and Canfield 

 Dublin: http://dublinohiocares.me/police-reminder-
don%E2%80%99t-be-a-%E2%80%9Csocial-host%E2%80%9D 

 
o 4301.69(A) / 4301.01 

 Define what it means to furnish another with alcohol 

 Does it mean an affirmative act?  Possession and control over the 
beer or its distribution?  Must it be combined with a purchase?  Or is 
simply contributing to a common fund for alcohol to minors 
enough?  How about ‘sufficiently’ participating in the stream of beer 
availability for it to be said he furnished the beer? 

 Indiana Code Annotated § 7.1-5-10-15.5 provides that “furnish” includes 
“barter, deliver, sell, exchange, provide, or give away.” 

 IN further limits civil liability in furnishing alcohol to minors by 
stipulating that no liability attaches unless (1) the person furnishing 
the alcohol has actual knowledge that the minor is visibly intoxicated 
when the drink was furnished, and (2) the intoxication of the person 
to whom the alcohol was furnished was a proximate cause of the 
death, injury, or damage alleged in the complaint 

 CA provides broad civil immunity to social hosts who furnish alcohol to 
others (Civil Code Sec 1714) unless the host sells or causes to be sold any 
alcohol to an obviously intoxicated minor (Cal Bus & Prof Code Sec 
25602.1). 

 August 2010: governor signed bill allowing for civil liability against 
social host that provides alcohol to minors 

 MI: “Furnishing” liquor to a minor means “letting a minor have liquor.”  
People v. Lafond, Mich. App. No. 293551 (November 30, 2010).  A person 
furnishes liquor to minor if the liquor belongs to the person, or is under his 
control, and he consents or through connivance allows the minor to drink it. 



 It is immaterial whether the person hands it directly to the minor, or 
through another person.  Bambino v. Dunn, 166 Mich.App. 723, 728 
(1988). 

 Generally, social host liability turns on the control over, or active 
participation in, supplying a minor with alcohol.  Id.; see Christensen v. 
Parrish, 82 Mich.App. 409, 412 

 UT: “As used in the liquor laws, ‘furnish’ means to provide in any way and 
includes giving as well as selling.”  State v. Souza, 846 P.2d 1313 (Utah App. 
1993), citing Black’s Law Dictionary 608 (5th Ed. 1979). 

 
o Enacting strict liability laws holding drug dealers liable for the negligent acts of those 

to whom they deal drugs 

 Perhaps holding social hosts liable is appropriate, too 
 


